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IEEE Germany Section Report March 2007 
 
Officers: Election Date:  2006 Term End Date:  2008 
 
• Chairman Dr.-Ing. Andreas Luxa andreas.luxa@siemens.com 
• Vice Chairman Dipl.-Ing. Wifried Fischer wilfried.fischer@vattenfall.de  
• Secretary Dr.-Ing. Volker Schanz ieee@vde.com 
• Treasurer Prof. Ralph Kennel kennel@ieee.org 
• Past Chairman Prof. Adolf J. Schwab a.schwab@ieee.org 
• Membership Development Prof. Florian Haberey f.Haberey@ieee.org 
• Student Branch Coordinator Prof. Jürgen Becker juergen.becker@itiv.uni-karlsruhe.de 
• GOLD Coordinator Michael Schön michael.schoen@ieee.org 
• Awards/Fellows Officer Dipl. Math. Klaus Schroeter schroeter@ieee.org 
• Industry Relations Officer Prof. Dirk Westermann fg-eev@tu-ilmenau.de 
• Publications Officer Manuel Kennel m.kennel@rwth-aachen.de 
• Electronic Commun. Officer Dr.-Ing. Peter Knott knott@ieee.org 
• Sec. Membership Data Admin. Dr.-Ing. V. Ichizli-Bartels v.ichizli@ieee.org 
• Chapter Coordinator Dr.-Ing. Peter Magyar peter.magyar@ieee.org 
• Student Activities Coordinator Markus Reschka reschka@ieee.org 
 
Membership: 
The IEEE Germany Section has 4.688 active members (thereof 78 Fellows, 345 Senior Members) and 
1.228 Student Members  in total 5916. 
 
Meetings:  
Appr. 50 - 80 technical Chapter meetings are held annually. 
 
Collaboration with National Societies: 
National Society Agreements have been signed.The section continues to collaborate pro-actively with 
VDE. Agreement includes mutual fee deduction. NSA with ‘Gesellschaft fuer Informatik’ in progress. 
 
Bodies or agencies which are responsible for ensuring that engineering education meets accept-
able standards are 
• ASIIN (dominant player) (http://www,asiin.de) 
• AQUAS   (http://www,aquas.de) 
• ZVEA    (http://www,zvea.de) 
• ACQUIN   (http://www,acquin.de) 
• ABET  
 
Activities in the near future: 
Increase financial support for membership, education, relationship activities. Campaigns for new mem-
bers, Senior- and Fellow-Membership degrees. Pre-University Engineering Education Summit 2007, Mu-
nich, supported by active participation and industry sponsor integration. 
 
Best practices: 
Increasing number of EXCOM Members from industry. Section Homepage as central information and re-
porting platform with IT-account based access. 
 
Topics to be discussed in Sofia: 
 
• Standard IEEE MoU-template with Industry is matter of concern – acceptance level is low. 
• Continued Discussion on Member Benefits in Regions outside the US. 
• Increase number of industry members in EXCOM. 
• Financial activity support acceptance procedure to be improved – compliance check recommended 


